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Dear Mr. Edwards:

On December 10, 2009 Ohio. EPA Southwest District Office received a draft response
from Cameron-Cole to Ohio EPA's October 9, 2009 Notice of Violation (NOV) letter
regarding the First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former
Environmental Processing Services, Inc. (EPS), Facility located at 614 Leo Street in
Dayton, Ohio. A formal response to Ohio EPA's October 9, 2009 NOV letter was
received from you on March 16, 2010. The documentation submitted included a written
response to the NOV and : General Concerns." The response also included a draft
revised December 10, 2009 Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP).

My review of this documentation reveals that PermaFix Environmental Services has
now abated the violation cited in the October 9, 2009 NOV letter. PermaFix was in
violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-66-11 for failing to follow the
Groundwater SAP, Former EPS Facility dated Match 2008, The First Quarter 2009
Groundwater Monitoring Report indicated equipment blanks Were collected (Appendix
B). However, the chain, of custody did not include any of these equipment blanks, nor
did the laboratory receive or analyze any equipment blanks According to Cameron-
Cole, PermaFix has developed a sampling route form for use both during and after
sample collection in the field. The, sample route indicates the order in which all
groundwater samples will be collected. This route also includes Field Quality
Assurance Quality Control (QA/QC) samples. A copy of the sample route form has
been added to the most recent version of the Groundwater SAP, and can be seen in
Appendix B of the SAP..
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Now that PermaFix has abated the violation cited in the October 9, 2009 NOV. Ohio
EPA recommends that PermaFix revise Section 1 (Introduction) of its February 16, 2010
draft Closure Plan to remove said violation of OAC Rule 3745-66-11. This revision
should also appear in your final Closure Plan which is scheduled to be submitted to
Ohio EPA during April, 2010.

Also, I would like to take this opportunity to comment on Ohio EPA's previous concerns
regarding the deficiencies of the Former EPS monitoring well network. During past
oversight of sampling events, Ohio EPA communicated the need for maintenance on
monitoring wells OW-1 1, MW-15D, and OW-20. On December 15, 2009 and again on
March 22, 2010 Ohio EPA site visits revealed that the requested maintenance activities
on wells OW-11, MW-15D, and OW-20 have been performed and as a result the
monitoring wells conform to Ohio EPA's Technical Guidance Manual (TGM).

If you have any questions, please call me at (937) 285-6456.

Sincerely,

Sic'
Jeffery H. Stark
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

cc:	 Sam Marquis, Cameron-Cole
DHWM Data Entry/Facility File
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